505992416 03/31/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6039126

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GACW INCORPORATED	02/25/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WHEELS INVESTMENT, LLC		
Street Address:	1507 THE OAKS DRIVE		
City:	MAITLAND		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	32751		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14499460
Application Number:	16237462
Application Number:	16237478
Application Number:	16383169
Application Number:	16383204
Application Number:	16596302
Application Number:	16237426
Application Number:	16237451
Application Number:	16237486
Application Number:	16237500
Application Number:	62850240

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2054585165

Email: ip-docket@burr.com

Correspondent Name: BROOKE R. WATSON, ESQ.

Address Line 1: 420 20TH ST N
Address Line 2: SUITE 3400

Address Line 4: BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 35203

505992416 REEL: 052269 FRAME: 0418

PAIENI

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0032340.0000001		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BROOKE R. WATSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Brooke R. Watson/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/31/2020	
Total Attachments: 4 source=IP Security Agreement Short Form (Executed)#page1.tif		

source=IP Security Agreement Short Form (Executed)#page1.tif source=IP Security Agreement Short Form (Executed)#page2.tif source=IP Security Agreement Short Form (Executed)#page3.tif source=IP Security Agreement Short Form (Executed)#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 052269 FRAME: 0419

EXHIBIT "6" INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (Short Form)

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement, is entered into this 25th day of February, 2020 (the "IP Security Agreement") by and between GACW Incorporated, an Arizona corporation, 3100 West Ray Road, Chandler, Arizona 85226 (the "Debtor") and Wheels Investment, LLC, 1507 The Oaks Drive, Maitland, Florida 32751 (the "Secured Party").

RECITALS

This IP Security Agreement is a supplement to that certain Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, by and between the Debtor and Secured Party (the "Agreement") and that certain Secured Promissory Note, dated as of the date hereof, by Debtor in favor of Secured Party (the "Secured Promissory Note").

This IP Security Agreement is executed for the purpose of filing a short form security agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") and the US Copyright Office, which sets forth the Debtor's pledge of its intellectual property as security for the indebtedness Debtor owes the Secured Party as set forth in the Agreement, the Secured Promissory Note and all other documents, instruments and agreements executed in connection therewith.

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

The Debtor hereby grants to the Secured Party a security interest in and lien on all of the intellectual property assets owned by the Debtor, including without limitation all patents, trademarks and copyrights set forth in **Exhibit 1**, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, wherever located and whether now owned or hereafter acquired, all source code associated with such intellectual property, all goodwill of the business of the Debtor connected with the use of, or otherwise symbolized by, such intellectual property, all rights to sue for infringement of such intellectual property, and all parts, replacements, substitutions, profits, products, amendments, updates and cash and non-cash proceeds of any of the foregoing (including insurance proceeds, of any kind, including those payable by reason of loss or damage thereto) in any form and wherever located, and all written or electronically recorded books and records relating to any such assets and other rights relating thereto, wherever located and whether now owned or hereafter acquired (collectively the "IP Collateral").

REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES, COVENANTS AND MISCELLANEOUS

All other terms, conditions, agreements, obligations, representations, warranties, covenants, definitions, exhibits and miscellaneous terms, conditions, agreements and obligations set forth in the Agreement and related documents are restated and incorporated herein by reference.

[Remainder of the page is blank. Signatures appear on the following page.]

42933684 v3

PATENT REEL: 052269 FRAME: 0420 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have caused this intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

GACW INCORPORATED

Zoltan Kemeny
Its President

THE SECURED PARTY

WHEELS INVESTMENT, LLC

Mark Keenan Its Manager

[Signature page to IP Security Agreement]

21

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

THE DEBTOR	
GACW INCORPORATED	
7-then Kemanu	
Zoltan Kemeny Its President	
THE SECURED PARTY	

Mark Keenan Its Manager

WHEELS INVESTMENT, LLC

[Signature page to IP Security Agreement]

Exhibit 1

List of Patents

Application Number	Country	Date Filed	Publication No.	Patent No.
14/499,460	USA	09/29/2014	US-2015-0090379-A1	9,399,370
16/237,462	USA	12/31/2018	US-2020-0023678-A1	N/A
16/237,478	USA	12/31/2018	US-2020-0023680-A1	N/A
16/383,169	USA	04/12/2019	US-2020-0023682-A1	N/A
16/383,204	USA	04/12/2019	US-2020-0023679-A1	N/A
16/596,302	USA	10/08/2019		N/A
16/237,426	USA	12/31/2018	US-2020-0023676-A1	N/A
16/237,451	USA	12/31/2018	US-2020-0023677-A1	N/A
16/237,486	USA	12/31/2018	US-2020-0023681-A1	N/A
16/237,500	USA	12/31/2018	US-2020-0023675-A1	N/A
62/850,240	USA	05/20/2019	N/A	N/A
PCT/US2019/041761	International	07/15/2019	WO 2020/018400	N/A
PCT/US2019/041763	International	07/15/2019	WO 2020/018401	N/A
PCT/US2019/041772	International	07/15/2019	WO 2020/018407	N/A
PCT/US2019/041774	International	07/15/2019	WO 2020/018409	N/A
PCT/US2019/066521	International	12/16/2019		N/A
PCT/US2019/041764	International	07/15/2019	WO 2020/018402	N/A
PCT/US2019/041766	International	07/15/2019	WO 2020/018403	N/A
PCT/US2019/041769	International	07/15/2019	WO 2020/018405	N/A
PCT/US2019/041771	International	07/15/2019	WO 2020/018406	N/A

42933684 v3

RECORDED: 03/31/2020

PATENT REEL: 052269 FRAME: 0423